

CAPITAL CASE

No. 21-6001

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERENCE TRAMAINA ANDRUS,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF OF THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMIR H. ALI

Counsel of Record

DAVID F. OYER*

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Admitted only in California; practicing under supervision of the
MacArthur Justice Center.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Interest Of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. The TCCA Majority’s Indifference To This Court Requires Summary Reversal.	4
II. The TCCA Majority’s Opinion Challenges Bedrock Principles Of Vertical Stare Decisis.	12
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Texas,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Keith,</i> 106 U.S. 464 (1883).....	13
<i>Copart, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,</i> 495 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007)	2, 13
<i>Moore v. Texas,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	4, 5
<i>Moore v. Texas,</i> 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Moore,</i> 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Duvall,</i> 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 13
Other Authorities	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 TEX. L. REV. 1711 (2013).....	13
Bryan A. Garner, et al., THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT (2016)	2, 13
